

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0170-2006, Version: *

Int. No. 170

By Council Members Gioia, Brewer, James, Palma, Sanders Jr., Seabrook, Stewart, Vann, Weprin and Reyna

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to mandating that Borough Presidents provide training to community board members and staff on their obligations to comply with the New York City Pro-Voter Law.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision 1 of section 1057-a of the charter of the city of New York is amended to read as follows:

- 1. <u>a.</u> Participating agencies shall adopt rules and regulations as may be necessary to implement this section.
- <u>b.</u> The New York city voter assistance commission shall prepare and distribute to participating agencies written advisory agency guidelines as to the implementation of this section and may establish training programs for employees of participating agencies. Participating agencies may consider such advisory agency guidelines in the promulgation of their rules and regulations.
- c. The president of each of the five boroughs shall be responsible for the training of community board members and staff within their jurisdiction. The borough presidents shall distribute written guidelines regarding the implementation of this section and shall establish a mandatory annual training program for all community board members and staff in their jurisdiction who will administer this section.
 - §2. This local law shall become effective thirty days after enactment.

SD Int61/2004